
 

Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, 
Aberaeron, Ceredigion SA46 0PA 

ceredigion.gov.uk 
 

 

1 
 

Date Not Specified 
 

Lisa Evans 
 

01545 570881 
 

Dear Sir / Madam 
 
I write to inform you that a Meeting of the Learning Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee will be held at the ZOOM on Thursday, 27 May 2021 at 10.00 
am for the transaction of the following business: 
 
1.   Apologies  

 
2.   Disclosures of personal interest (including whipping declarations) 

Members are reminded of their personal responsibility to declare any 
personal and prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained in 
this agenda in accordance with the provisions of the Local 
Government Act 2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Members 
Code of Conduct. In addition, Members must declare any prohibited 
party whip which the Member has been given in relation to the 
meeting as per the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011.  
 

3.   A verbal update in relation to support for the Schools Service during 
the COVID 19 period  
 

4.   Music Service: Using Virtual Provision in Future (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

5.   Partnership Agreement between LA and Schools 2021-24 (Pages 7 - 
56) 
 

6.   Welsh in Education Strategic Plan 2022-32 (Pages 57 - 94) 
 

7.   To confirm the Minutes of the previous Meeting and to consider any 
matters arising from those Minutes (Pages 95 - 100) 
 

8.   To consider the Overview and Scrutiny Forward Work Programme 
(Pages 101 - 104) 
 

 

 
 

Members are reminded to sign the Attendance Register 
 

A Translation Services will be provided at this meeting and those present are 
welcome to speak in Welsh or English at the meeting. 

Public Document Pack

http://www.ceredigion.gov.uk/


 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Miss Lowri Edwards 
Corporate Lead Officer: Democratic Services 
 
To:  Chairman and Members of Learning Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 The remaining Members of the Council for information only. 



Cyngor Sir CEREDIGION County Council 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

Learning Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

DATE: 
 

27.05.21 

LOCATION: Virtual Meeting 
 

TITLE: 
 

Music Service: Using Virtual Provision in Future 

PURPOSE OF 
REPORT: 

Update members on the work of the Music Service in 2020-21 
and outline the Service’s considerations for 2021-22  

  

 
BACKGROUND:    
 
Current situation 
 
Since the first lockdown in March 2020 Ceredigion Music Service has continued to 
deliver instrumental/vocal lessons on the Microsoft Teams platform with the aim of 
ensuring that pupils continued to engage with tutors and demonstrated progression on 
their musical learning journey.  
 
The service was the first in Wales to deliver virtual lessons and as such demonstrated 
sector leading practice which resulted in the Service, guided by Gareth Lanagan from 
the e-sgol project, providing training and assistance to other music services across 
Wales. The Music Service staff worked tirelessly to adapt to new ways of working, 
learning to use the different platforms needed to deliver online lessons – eg Flip Grid 
and Teams.                    

 
The virtual provision ensured that pupils were able to continue to engage - with 
approximately 55% of pupils continuing with their studies.  
 
Securing a virtual provision throughout the period March 2020 to March 2021 has been 
a major accomplishment for the Service. Other Local Authorities in comparison 
drastically reduced their provision with some discontinuing all Music Service provision 
during periods of lockdown.   
 
Numbers:  
 
665 pupils were able to access tuition during the year 
 
Strings                        91 
Woodwind                 144 
Brass                         139 
Piano                         135 
Percussion                  53 
Vocal                           64 
Harp                            14 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



In comparison numbers for the previous year were as follows:  
 
Strings                       356 
Woodwind                 196 
Brass                         315 
Piano                           57 
Percussion                104 
Vocal                           98 
Harp                            55   
 
In reviewing the past year and planning for the future the Service acknowledges the 
following merits and challenges of a virtual provision:  

 
Merits 
 
 The Music Service was able to continue to engage with pupils  

 Continuity and progression for pupils 

 Experimenting with innovative ideas such as the Virtual Peri Tour – an introduction 

to instrumental/vocal lessons with large numbers of pupils able to be reached in 

one session 

 Savings in terms of budget and time spent travelling from one location to another  

 The West End of Wales project has demonstrated how online performances could 

serve to promote the Music Service and reach new audiences  

Challenges 
 
 Internet connection including poor sound quality can cause issues for pupils and 

tutors 

 Difficulties in tuning instruments – stringed instruments in particular 

 Difficulties in providing accompaniment as a result of online delay  

 Difficulties in repairing instruments 

 Absence of group/ensemble/concert work and the associated social interaction  

which encourages progression  

 Difficulties for beginners without the necessary initial practical tuition and 

demonstration  

 Creating online performances such as the West End of Wales project 

performances requires a high degree of technological input and external expertise    

  
Factors being considered in moving forward 
 
Acknowledging that the Service has adapted well and has explored new and innovative 
ways of delivering its provision the Music Service and the Corporate Manager for 
Culture will consider the following in moving forward:   

 

 When safe and purposeful to do so recommencing face to face provision in schools 

will enable the Service to rebuild numbers to pre-pandemic levels and re-establish 

school ensembles  

Page 4



 Virtual provision could be offered to schools at certain times as a trial in in the first 

instance. This would help with timetabling issues which result from other school 

activities such as school trips, GCSE and A Level examinations etc.  

 Virtual provision could enable the Music Service to reach the wider community e.g. 

Care Homes, Rural Community Groups, Hospital Wards. Pre-recorded 

performances or live streamed performances by individuals or ensembles could be 

made available as lunchtime or evening concerts  

 A series of pre-recorded demonstrations similar to the Virtual Peri Tour could be 

created and made available to schools or parents enabling the Music Service to 

reach out to a greater number of potential pupils 

 To enable the service to deliver a high quality virtual provision it would need to 

overcome some of the connectivity issues and invest in key equipment.  

 

 

 
Conclusion 

 
Virtual provision in terms of one to one tuition and performances can and will continue 
to be used in the future – particularly as the threat from further Coronavirus-19 outbreaks 
continues. Whilst virtual provision has been successful, it cannot however replace the 
impact and importance of face-to-face tuition. The Music Service will therefore look to 
develop a blended model for the future, combining virtual and face-to-face provision to 
ensure the best possible learning experience for its pupils.   

 
 

RECCOMENDATION (S): 
  
The Committee accepts the report as an update on the work undertaken by the Music 
Service in 2020-21  
 

 

 
 
 Contact Name:  Non Davies 

 Designation:  Corporate Manager for Culture 

 Date of Report: 
 
 

 06/05/2021 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Cyngor Sir CEREDIGION County Council 
 

REPORT TO:   Learning Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
DATE: 
 

  
 27 May 2021 

LOCATION:  Zoom 
 

TITLE: 
 

 Partnership Agreement between LA and Schools 2021-24 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT: For information 

REASON SCRUTINY HAVE 
REQUESTED THE 
INFORMATION: 
 

 To consider the content of the Partnership Agreement 
between the LA and schools for 2021-24, for further 
consideration by Cabinet 
 

BACKGROUND: 
 
Section 197 of the Education Act 2002 is a Wales only provision that empowers the Welsh 
Government (“WG”) to require that local authorities form a partnership agreement with the 
governing body of all schools that are maintained by the authority. The purpose of a 
Partnership Agreement is to enhance and sustain partnership working between the LA and 
schools.  
 
 
CURRENT SITUATION: 
 

The Partnership Agreement specifies the arrangements for the review of the agreement and 
must be reviewed every 3 years. 
 
The proposed Partnership Agreement between the LA and schools is for September 2021 until 
August 2024. The Partnership Agreement is included in Appendix A.  
 

The main changes in the document can be summarised as follows: 
 

 Changes in Ceredigion contacts/ contact details 

 Changes due to change in legislation e.g. ALN Transformation/ GDPR etc 

 Changes in School Improvement arrangements due to Ceredigion withdrawing from the 
ERW consortium 

 
Section 2 of the Partnership Agreement may be further adapted during the period of the 
Agreement in accordance with the Welsh Government’s ‘School Improvement Guidance: 
Framework for Evaluation, improvement and Accountability.’ 
 
 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



2 
 

 

WELLBEING OF FUTURE 
GENERATIONS: 

Has an Integrated Impact 
Assessment been completed? If, 
not, please state why 

 No 

Summary: 

Long term:   N/A 

Integration: N/A 

Collaboration: N/A 

Involvement: N/A 

Prevention: N/A 

RECOMMENDATION (S): 

 
To recommend the Partnership between the LA and Schools 2021-24 for Cabinet approval 
 
 
REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION (S): 
 
In order to proceed with getting the Governing Body of each school to approve the agreement 
in place from 1 Septe
[...]
setting out the requirement to set 
ambitious strategic targets with the ultimate goal of reaching one million speakers by 2050. 
One key target in Ceredigion, and identified by the Welsh Government, is the expectation that 
87% of Year 1 pupils will receive Welsh-medium education by 2032. Currently (2019) that 
percentage is 72.9%. The document is required to reflect the aim of substantially increasing 
the number of school learners who have the opportunity to develop Welsh language skills at 
school and the opportunity to use the language in their daily lives. 
 

The strategy notes 7 statutory outcomes in order to develop and strengthen the position of the 
Welsh language in education. 
 
Outcome 1: More nursery children/ three year olds receive their education through the 
medium of Welsh 
Outcome 2: More reception class children/ five year olds receive their education through the 
medium of Welsh 
Outcome 3: More children continue to improve their Welsh language skills when transferring 
from one stage of their statutory education to another 
Outcome 4: More learners study for assessed qualifications in Welsh (as a subject) and 
subjects through the medium of Welsh 
Outcome 5: More opportunities for learners to use Welsh in different contexts in school 
Outcome 6: An increase in the provision of Welsh-medium education for pupils with additional 
learning needs (ALN) (in accordance with the duties imposed by the Additional Learning 
Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) Act 2018 
Outcome 7: Increase the number of teaching staff able to teach Welsh (as a subject) and 
teach through the medium of Welsh 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 57

Agenda Item 6



 

2 
 

 
CURRENT SITUATION: 
Currently the authority continues to report annually to the Welsh Government on the 2017-20 
plan. 

WELLBEING OF FUTURE 
GENERATIONS: 

Has an Integrated Impact 
Assessment been completed? If, 
not, please state why 

YES 

Summary: The Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 
2015 requires pub
[...]
edium 
 

465 73% 500 76% 520 74% 503 75% 533 72% 459 74% 

English 
Medium 

170 27% 154 24% 178 26% 171 25% 207 28% 160 26% 

(some pupils may be absent from the full cohort because the data was not received during the recording period 
of this document) 

Page 75



Remember to delete the blue text  
before submitting your Plan 

15 
 

Numbers and % of learners continuing to improve their Welsh language skills when 
transferring from one stage of their statutory education to another 

2022 - 2023 2023 - 2024 2024 - 2025 2025 - 2026 2026 - 2027 

 72%  75%  75%  75%  76% 

2027 - 2028 2028 - 2029 2029 - 2030 2030 - 2031 2031 - 2032 

 76%  78%  79%  80%  81% 

  

Page 76



Remember to delete the blue text  
before submitting your Plan 

16 
 

Outcome 4 

More learners study for assessed qualifications in Welsh (as a 

subject) and subjects through the medium of Welsh 

Where are we now? 

Welsh as a subject 

Ceredigion’s language policy indicates a strong progression in terms of the study of 
Welsh as a subject. Pupils who have attended Welsh medium primary schools or 
have spent a whole key stage studying Welsh as a first language follow the same 
continuum through the secondary key stages.     

Number and percentage of pupils studying the first language specification in 
2020/2021 

KS3 – Due to Covid restrictions the data for KS3 is INCOMPLETE  

KS4 - In Summer 2020, 63.5% studied for a first language GCSE qualification (453 
pupils) 

KS5 - In Summer 2020, 7.81% of the eligible pupils (who had previously studied 
Welsh as a first language) studied Welsh as an A Level subject.  

Number and percentage of pupils studying the second language specification in 
2020/2021 

KS3 – Due to Covid restrictions the data for KS3 is INCOMPLETE  

KS4 - In Summer 2020, 29% studied for a second language GCSE qualification 
(207 pupils) 

KS5 - In Summer 2020, 1.97% of the eligible pupils (who had previously studied 
GCSE second language) studied Welsh second language a
[...]
ses (i.e. All 

our children and young people will be ambitious, capable learners who: can communicate 
effectively in different forms and settings, using both Welsh and English as well as All our children 
and young people will be ethical, informed citizens who: are knowledgeable about their culture, 

community, society and the world, now and in the past), we expect to see increased 
confidence and pride amongst pupils in their ability to communicate in Welsh and 
English and in multilingualism in general. Ensuring that the Welsh language is 
relevant, lively, contemporary and inclusive will be crucial elements in the success 
of these actions during the WESP’s duration.  
 

All Ceredigion secondary schools will have fully engaged with the aims of the 
‘Siarter Iaith’ and will be responding positively to developmental aims within the 
various steps.       
 

A programme of extracurricular social activities, designed in collaboration with our 
stakeholders, will be in place to develop further the opportunities available for 
pupils of all ages to use their Welsh language skills.                                            

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 86



Remember to delete the blue text  
before submitting your Plan 

26 
 

Outcome 6 

An increase in the provision of Welsh-medium education for 

pupils with additional learning needs (ALN) (in accordance with 

the duties imposed by the Additional Learning Needs and 

Education Tribunal (Wales) Act 2018 

Where are we now? 

 We are able to provide most of the ALN support bilingually. The only gap, by 
now, is the support for learners with hearing or multi-sensory impairment. 
The authority pays for the services of a specialist multi-sensory impairment 
teacher at a regional level but no service is available through the medium of 
Welsh. We have a specialist teacher with visual impairment accreditation in 
Ceredigion who can operate through the medium of Welsh.  

 Over the last three years, we have
[...]
atics, Modern Languages, 
Design and Technology. 

 The workforce is aware of its role in offering pupils the confidence to speak and 
use Welsh not only academically (oral, reading and writing) but also socially 
(being confident speakers who engage with and integrate in their communities). 

 The whole workforce in Ceredigion schools see the important role they have in 
creating pupils who are confident speakers and who see Welsh as an inclusive 
and relevant language in a world of other important languages. 

 

  

Page 92



Remember to delete the blue text  
before submitting your Plan 

32 
 

 

How we will work with others to achieve our vision  

The Forum will meet to offer its views during the initial planning of the document in 
May 2021. Once the document is approved by Welsh Government, the forum will 
meet once every school term to oversee its implementation and to evaluate 
progress.  
 
The forum will include approximately 10 members including stakeholders in the 
relevant education sectors - one primary and secondary head teacher, members of 
the county’s education team, the Welsh Language and Equalities Policy Officer, the 
Welsh Language Promotion Officer and representatives of the Parents for Welsh 
Medium Education Movement (RhAG), ‘Mudiad Meithrin’, Early Years Wales, 
Hyfforddiant Ceredigion, Coleg Ceredigion and Aberystwyth University's 
Department of Education. 

 

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 Minutes of a Meeting of the  

LEARNING COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY held remotely by video-

conference on Thursday, 11 March 2021 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Endaf Edwards (Chairman), Councillors Bryan Davies Marc 
Davies,  Meirion Davies, Rhodri Davies, Lloyd Edwards, Keith Evans, Paul Hinge, 
Hag Harris, Gwyn James,  Alun Lloyd Jones, Mark Strong, Lynford Thomas, Wyn 
Thomas and Ivor Williams 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Ellen ap Gwynn, Gareth Lloyd, Catrin Miles and 
Ray Quant (Cabinet Members)  
 
Officers in attendance:- Mrs Meinir Ebbsworth, Corporate Lead Officer – Schools,  
Mrs Lisa Evans, Scrutiny and Standards Officer,  Mrs Dana Jones, Democratic 
Services and Standards Officer and Mrs Dwynwen Jones, Scrutiny Officer 
           
          (10.30am-11:45am) 
 
 
   
1 Apologies 
 Councillor Euros Davies and Mark Strong apologised for their inability to attend 

the meeting.  
 
2 Disclosures of Personal/Prejudicial Interests  
 None.  
 
3 School Improvement through Regional Working : a review of ERW impact 

on school improvement and value for money 
 Consideration was given to the Report of the Corporate Lead Officer – Schools 

upon the School Improvement through Regional Working : a review of ERW 
impact on school improvement and value for money. The report had been 
presented in order to inform the committee upon the conclusion of the Council’s 
position on the ERW Consortium, the need to comply with the ERW Legal 
Agreement, and  the notice of withdrawal issued by the Leader on 17.3.2020 in 
order to complete the withdrawal process from the ERW Consortium. 

 
 The Corporate Lead Officer – Schools provided Members with the following 

information that had led to the agreement to withdraw from the ERW 
Consortium:- 

 Background 

 Current Situation 

 Erw Support 

 Value of Money 

 Risks of Withdrawl 
 

Page 95

Agenda Item 7



2 
 

 Following questions from the floor, it was AGREED to note the report for 
 information that would be presented to Cabinet the following Tuesday for a 
 decision based on the following recommendation as follows:- 
 
 That Cabinet notes: 
 (i)  that the notice of withdrawal issued by the Leader on 17.3.20 stands as 
 served,  
 (ii) agrees that the Council will withdraw from the ERW Consortium on 31st 
 March 2021; and 
 (iii) If no ii) above was agreed, that delegated authority be granted to the Chief 
 Executive and the Chief Education Officer/CLO-Schools and Culture in 
 consultation with the Leader of Council and the Cabinet Member, to take all 
 necessary actions and, to enter into all necessary agreements, to complete the 
 withdrawal from ERW process 
 
 All Members thanked the Officers for their work during this difficult time. 
 
 
 
 
6 Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on the Committee held on 
 the 17 December 2020 and 18 February 2021 
 
  It was AGREED to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting of the 
 Committee held on 17 December 2020 and 18 February 2021 
 
 
 Matters arising  -. 
 None. 
 
 Members thanked the Councillor Endaf Edwards for his work as Chair of the 

Committee; as the next meeting would be chaired by a new Chairman  
  
 

Confirmed at the Meeting of the Committee held on  
 

Chairman:-________ 
 

Date:-__________ 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 96



3 
 

 

   

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of a Special Meeting of the Learning Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held remotely via video-conferencing on Thursday, 18th 

March 2021 
 
 
Present: Councillors Bryan Davies, Euros Davies, Marc Davies, Odwyn Davies, 
Rhodri Davies, Keith Evans, Hag Harris, Paul Hinge, Gwyn James, Alun-Lloyd-
Jones, Mark Strong, Lynford Thomas, Wyn Thomas and Ivor Williams. 

 
                1.35pm – 1.40pm 

 
1 Apologies 

Councillors Meirion Davies, Endaf Edwards and Lloyd Edwards apologised for 
their inability to attend the meeting. 

 
2        Disclosure of Personal / Prejudicial Interests 
 There were no disclosures of personal / prejudicial interests. 
 
3 Elect a Chairman for the Committee for the 2021/22 municipal year, with 

effect from 15th May 2021 
It was proposed by Councillor Bryan Davies and seconded by Councillor Keith 
Evans and unanimously RESOLVED that Councillor Wyn Thomas be elected 
Chairman of the Learning Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee for 
the 2021/22 municipal year. 

 
4 Elect a Vice-Chairman for the Committee for the 2021/22 municipal year, 

with effect from 15th May 202
[...]

 Contact Name: Lisa Evans 

 Designation: Scrutiny and Standards Officer 

 Date of Report: 19/5/2021 

 Acronyms: FWP – Forward Work Programme 
 

Page 102



Overview and Scrutiny Draft Forward Work Programme 2021/22  
 

Committee  Item (description/title) Invited Speakers Purpose i.e. 
monitoring, 
policy, 
recommendation 

Learning 
Communities  

   

 
27 May 
 

 
Welsh in Education Strategic Plan 

 

Use of virtual provision in the future  

 

Partnership Agreement between LA and Schools 2021-

24 

 

 
Silyn Roberts  

 

Meinir Ebbsworth/Non Davies 

 

 
1 September 

  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
25 November 

 
Report on the GCSE and Higher Level examination 
results  
 
 

  

2022 
3 February  
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

P
age 103



 
24 February  
Budget 
Preparation 
1:30pm  

 
Budget  

  

 
Future meetings 
 

 
Childcare Sufficiency Assessment (CSA) 
 
Play Sufficiency Assessment 
 

 
Carys Davies 
 
Cathryn Morgan  

 

 
Workstreams 

 
Standards and Schools 
 
ALN, Inclusion & Wellbeing 
 
Porth Cymorth Cynnar, Community Wellbeing & 
Learning 
 

 
Meinir Ebbsworth 
 
Gillian Evans 
 
Elen James 

 

 

P
age 104


	Agenda
	4 Music Service: Using Virtual Provision in Future
	5 Partnership Agreement between LA and Schools 2021-24
	Partnership Agreement 2021-24 FINAL

	6 Welsh in Education Strategic Plan 2022-32
	WESP 2022-32 Draft

	7 To confirm the Minutes of the previous Meeting and to consider any matters arising from those Minutes
	Minutes 18.03.2021

	8 To consider the Overview and Scrutiny Forward Work Programme
	FWP 2021 22




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Minutes of a Meeting of the  

LEARNING COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY held remotely by video-
conference on Thursday, 27 May 2021 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Wyn Thomas (Chairman), Councillors Bryan Davies, Euros 
Davies,  Marc Davies,  Odwyn Davies, Rhodri Davies, Endaf Edwards, Keith Evans, 
Paul Hinge, Hag Harris, Gwyn James,  Alun Lloyd Jones, Mark Strong, Lynford 
Thomas and Ivor Williams 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Rhodri Evans, Gareth Lloyd, Catrin Miles, Catherine 
Hughes and Ray Quant (Cabinet Members)  
 
 
Officers in attendance:- Mrs Meinir Ebbsworth, Corporate Lead Officer – Schools,  
Mrs Non Davies – Corporate Manager – Culture Services, , Mr Silyn Roberts – 
Challenge Advisor, Mrs Menna Jones – Senior Athro Bro ,Mrs Lisa Evans, Scrutiny 
and Standards Officer and Mrs Dana Jones, Democratic Services and Standards 
Officer  
     
      
     

                     (10:00am – 12:10pm) 
 

 
1 Apologies 

Councillor John Adams- Lewis and Meirion Davies apologised for their 
inability to attend the meeting 
 
Councillor Alun Lloyd Jones and Ivor Williams would be leaving the meeting 
early due to prior commitments.  
 

2 Personal 
 The new chair, Councillor Wyn Thomas thanked the previous chair, 

Councillor Endaf   Edwards on his work during his term and to Mrs Lisa 
Evans, Democratic and Standards Officer for her support, especially in 
attending ERW meetings. The new chair also thanked both and wished 
Councillor Thomas well in the forthcoming year. 

 
 The Chair also wished Councillor Paul Hinge well as Chairman of the 

Council. 
 
 Mr Mike Hayes and Mr Gari Jones from ESTYN were welcomed to the 

meeting as observers.  
 
 
 

3 Disclosures of personal interest (including whipping declarations) 
Members are reminded of their personal responsibility to declare any 
personal and prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained in this 
agenda in accordance with the provisions of the Local Government Act 



 

2 
 

2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Members Code of Conduct. In 
addition, Members must declare any prohibited party whip which the 
Member has been given in relation to the meeting as per the Local 
Government (Wales) Measure 2011. 
None. 
 

4 A verbal update in relation to support for the Schools Service during 
the COVID 19 period 
The Corporate Lead Officer- Schools updated Members with the position of 
the school service during the Covid19 period and in particular the wellbeing 
and mental health of pupils. The following information was provided in a 
presentation :- 

 Update 

 Centre Determined Grades 

 Supporting Pupils 

 A taste of the work targeting specific skills 

 Physical Health 
 
 
Thanks were expressed to all staff in the schools during this challenging time 
and the provision provided online to teach pupils.  
 
 

5 Music Service: Using Virtual Provision in Future 
It was reported that since the first lockdown in March 2020 Ceredigion Music 
Service had continued to deliver instrumental/vocal lessons on the Microsoft 
Teams platform with the aim of ensuring that pupils continued to engage with 
tutors and demonstrated progression on their musical learning journey.  
 
The service was the first in Wales to deliver virtual lessons and as such 
demonstrated sector leading practice which resulted in the Service, guided 
by Gareth Lanagan from the e-sgol project, providing training and assistance 
to other music services across Wales. The Music Service staff worked 
tirelessly to adapt to new ways of working, learning to use the different 
platforms needed to deliver online lessons – eg Flip Grid and Teams. The 
virtual provision ensured that pupils were able to continue to engage - with 
approximately 55% of pupils continuing with their studies.  
 
Members were informed that Securing a virtual provision throughout the 
period March 2020 to March 2021 had been a major accomplishment for the 
Service. Other Local Authorities in comparison drastically reduced their 
provision with some discontinuing all Music Service provision during periods 
of lockdown.   
 
Numbers:  
 
665 pupils were able to access tuition during the year 
 
Strings                        91 
Woodwind                 144 



 

3 
 

Brass                         139 
Piano                         135 
Percussion                  53 
Vocal                           64 
Harp                            14 
 
In comparison numbers for the previous year were as follows:  
 
Strings                       356 
Woodwind                 196 
Brass                         315 
Piano                           57 
Percussion                104 
Vocal                           98 
Harp                            55   
 
In reviewing the past year and planning for the future the Service 
acknowledged the following merits and challenges of a virtual provision:  

 
Merits 
 
 The Music Service was able to continue to engage with pupils  

 Continuity and progression for pupils 

 Experimenting with innovative ideas such as the Virtual Peri Tour – an 

introduction to instrumental/vocal lessons with large numbers of pupils 

able to be reached in one session 

 Savings in terms of budget and time spent travelling from one location 

to another  

 The West End of Wales project has demonstrated how online 

performances could serve to promote the Music Service and reach 

new audiences  

Challenges 
 
 Internet connection including poor sound quality can cause issues for 

pupils and tutors 

 Difficulties in tuning instruments – stringed instruments in particular 

 Difficulties in providing accompaniment as a result of online delay  

 Difficulties in repairing instruments 

 Absence of group/ensemble/concert work and the associated social 

interaction  which encourages progression  

 Difficulties for beginners without the necessary initial practical tuition 

and demonstration  

 Creating online performances such as the West End of Wales project 

performances requires a high degree of technological input and 

external expertise    

  
Factors being considered in moving forward 
It was reported that acknowledging that the Service has adapted well and 
had explored new and innovative ways of delivering its provision the Music 



 

4 
 

Service and the Corporate Manager for Culture would consider the following 
in moving forward:   

 

 When safe and purposeful to do so recommencing face to face 

provision in schools would enable the Service to rebuild numbers to 

pre-pandemic levels and re-establish school ensembles  

 Virtual provision could be offered to schools at certain times as a trial 

in in the first instance. This would help with timetabling issues which 

result from other school activities such as school trips, GCSE and A 

Level examinations etc.  

 Virtual provision could enable the Music Service to reach the wider 

community e.g. Care Homes, Rural Community Groups, Hospital 

Wards. Pre-recorded performances or live streamed performances by 

individuals or ensembles could be made available as lunchtime or 

evening concerts  

 A series of pre-recorded demonstrations similar to the Virtual Peri 

Tour could be created and made available to schools or parents 

enabling the Music Service to reach out to a greater number of 

potential pupils 

 To enable the service to deliver a high quality virtual provision it would 

need to overcome some of the connectivity issues and invest in key 

equipment. 

 

In conclusion it was reported that virtual provision in terms of one to one 
tuition and performances could and would continue to be used in the 
future – particularly as the threat from further Coronavirus-19 outbreaks 
continues. Whilst virtual provision had been successful, it cannot however 
replace the impact and importance of face-to-face tuition. The Music 
Service would therefore look to develop a blended model for the future, 
combining virtual and face-to-face provision to ensure the best possible 
learning experience for its pupils.   
Following questions from the floor, it was AGREED to note the report 
presented and to congratulate the service on their achievement and 
enthusiasm during this difficult time. 

 

 
6 Partnership Agreement between LA and Schools 2021-24 

It was reported that Section 197 of the Education Act 2002 is a Wales only 
provision that empowers the Welsh Government (“WG”) to require that local 
authorities form a partnership agreement with the governing body of all 
schools that are maintained by the authority. The purpose of a Partnership 
Agreement is to enhance and sustain partnership working between the LA 
and schools.  
 

The Partnership Agreement specifies the arrangements for the review of the 
agreement and must be reviewed every 3 years. 
 
The proposed Partnership Agreement between the LA and schools is for 
September 2021 until August 2024.  



 

5 
 

The main changes in the document were summarised as follows: 
 

 Changes in Ceredigion contacts/ contact details 

 Changes due to change in legislation e.g. ALN Transformation/ GDPR 
etc 

 Changes in School Improvement arrangements due to Ceredigion 
withdrawing from the ERW consortium 

 
Section 2 of the Partnership Agreement may be further adapted during the 
period of the Agreement in accordance with the Welsh Government’s ‘School 
Improvement Guidance: Framework for Evaluation, improvement and 
Accountability.’ 
Following questions from the floor, it was AGREED to recommend that the 
Partnership between the LA and Schools 2021-24 be for Cabinet approval 
 

7 Welsh in Education Strategic Plan 2022-32 
The CLO Schools provided Members with a breakdown of the process of 
Implementing the WESP, to include the democratic and consultation 
process. It was reported that the Welsh in Education Strategic Plan was a 10 
year plan for 2022-2032 and would be submitted to the Welsh Government 
by 31 January 2022. It was required to plan according to 7 statutory 
outcomes to develop and strengthen the position of the Welsh language 
within education.  
 
Outcome 1: More nursery children/ three year olds receive their education 
through the medium of Welsh 
Outcome 2: More reception class children/ five year olds receive their 
education through the medium of Welsh 
Outcome 3: More children continue to improve their Welsh language skills 
when transferring from one stage of their statutory education to another 
Outcome 4: More learners study for assessed qualifications in Welsh (as a 
subject) and subjects through the medium of Welsh 
Outcome 5: More opportunities for learners to use Welsh in different 
contexts in school 
Outcome 6: An increase in the provision of Welsh-medium education for 
pupils with additional learning needs (ALN) (in accordance with the duties 
imposed by the Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) 
Act 2018 
Outcome 7: Increase the number of teaching staff able to teach Welsh (as 
a subject) and teach through the medium of Welsh 
 
The CLO-Schools provided Members with an update on the position of 
Ceredigion Schools on each of the above outcomes and the data to support 
the current and future positions. 
 
Following a detailed presentation and questions from the floor, it was 
AGREED to recommend to Cabinet that the plan be sent out to public 
consultation. 
 
 



 

6 
 

 
8 To confirm the Minutes of the previous Meeting and to consider any 

matters arising from those Minutes 
It was AGREED to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting of the 
Committee held on 11 March 2021 
 

9 To consider the Overview and Scrutiny Forward Work Programme 
It was AGREED to note the Forward Work Programme presented subject to 
the following:- 
A report on the feedback of the consultation on the Welsh in Education 
Strategic Plan 2022-32 in the November meeting. 
 

Confirmed at the Meeting of the Learning Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 1 September 2021 

 
Chairman:   

 
Date:   


